
1153 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JN1 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

ict of| Fig 
Ref. No. Pert No. i Description NO.) Mati. Spec. EQIP) ang 

Dit off M.R. 
fh 2aasie7 Lm, | Index 

£.B3.07.27 HALEWING, PorT, ASSEMBLY = _ - 
: ? 3(E.B3,00.11) 

ae : iSpares for:— 

~ WING jsttucture, assembly (E.B3.20.1) - - _ 
ik iSpares for:— 

E.B2.20.3067 iebur. isppcial, bracket and skin attachment 2 $97 — |14/1 

: 2 3 ito spar at rib 11 r 

3053 | E.B2.20.7877 tebe! iclosing, leading edge attachment 2 L65 Cc | 14/2 
‘| E.B2.20.9041 : BOLT, : ispecial, bracket and skin attachment 2 $97 — | 14/3 

: : : ‘to spar at rib 11 

10053 | EEAS.99/6EE : BDLT;; ispecial, skin attachment, trailing edge 1 - Cc | 14/4 
: : of trib 2 

10040 | EEAS.296/20/40C BPUT,: isopcial, skin attachment 1 | S95,S96 or | C | 14/5 
: EN.111 

EEAS.296/50/35C : DLT; ‘spiscial, skin attachment 1 | S950rs96 | — | 14/6 
10041 | EEAS.297/15/24C BOLT; ispecial, for flap and aileron structure 6 $97 Cc | 14/7 

: } i 3 fand outboard trailing edge structure 
10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C "BOLT; :special, skin securing 241} S95 or S96 c | 14/8 

E.B3.20.99 : BRACKET, assembly to spar No. 1 1 = — |14/9 
i i$ iSpares for:— 

3054 | £.B2.20.1949 : | BRACKET, pipe support on spar No. 1 1 - c {14/10 
: $ { {between ribs 8 and 9 

3057 | E.B2.20.1957 : BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 - B 114/11 

: $ 1 fbetween ribs 11 and 12, group 
: Spares for:— 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B |14/12 
: Attachments:— 

28D/9706373 | A25/2A : } ! Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 = c 14/13 
28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 i io} Nut: 6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc 114/14 

: | { Attachments:— 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B i} :Bplt, 4:BA, hex. head 2 - Cc }14/15 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C : } {Bolt 2:BA, hex. head 4 - Cc |14/16 

3058 | £.B2.20.1959 ae : BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 1 - B 114/17 
pies : between ribs 9 and 10, group 

us : Spares for: - 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 = B |14/12 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9706373 | A25/2A : } } ! Bolt} 6 BA, hex. head 4 - c 114/13 | 
28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 i } i iNut; 6 BA, stiff 4 - Cc |14/14 

: i | Aittschments:— 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4BA, hex. head 2 - Cc |14/15 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt, 2BA, hex. head 4 _ Cc |14/16 

3061 | £.B2.20.2249 : BRACKET, aileron control on spar No. 1 1 - B | 14/18 
: } ! tbetween ribs 12 and 13, group 

: } ?Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B 114/12 
; Attachments: — 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : Bolt, 6 BA, hex. head 4 - c 
28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : i Nut; stiff, 6 BA 4 - Cc 114/14 

; Attachments: _ 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4BA, hex. head 2 ~ Cc |14/15 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C We te hex. head 4 - Cc |14/16 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN2 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

oo. No. let of hs . Ref. No. Part No. SRE 0 Sein tt a 
BIO Lm, | Index 

3068 | E.B2.20.4431 | BRACKET, aileron control on spar No. 1 1 - B | 14/19 

<5 8 ibetween ribs 5 and 6, group 
tot !Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1.45 1593 ‘BEARING, roiler (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B 14/12 

{ Attachments: - 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A Bolt; 6 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc 

28M/10326 | AGS 2002/A/1 : :Nut/stiff, 6 BA 4 - C |14/14 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt 4:BA, hex. head 2 - C | 14/15 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bott, 2: BA, hex. head 4 - C |14/16 

3063 | E.B2.20.4853 ' BRACKET, P'pe support on spar No. 1 1 - C {14/20 

: i} between ribs 4 and 5 
: Aitachinents: - 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt! 2:BA, hex. head 3 - C | 14/21 

3065 | E B2 20.4927 ? BRACKET, aileron controi on spar No. 1 1 - B | 14/22 
: } tbetween ribs 2 and 3, group 

Spares for:— 

3059 | £.81.45.1593 : BEARING, rolier (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 14/12 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9706373 | A25/2A : Bolt; 6 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 14/13 
28M/10326 | AGS 2002/A/1 : [Npt;stiff, 6 BA 4 - c 14/14 

: Attachnents:— 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bott; 4:BA, hex. head 2 - Cc 14/15 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C — 2: BA, hex. head 4 - Cc 14/16 

3062 | E.B2.20.4929 “BRACKET, pipe support on spar No. 1 1 = Cc 15/1 

: } } {between ribs 3 and 4 
: Attachments: - 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Boit; 2:BA, hex. head 3 - C 15/2 

3066 | E.B2.20.4931 : BRACKET, atieron control, on spar No. 1 1 - B 15/3 

: 1 ‘between ribs 4 and 5, group 
: : Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1 45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 = B |15/4 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A Bolt: 6 BA, hex. head 4 — Cc 15/5 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : iNut,stiff, 6 BA 4 _ Cc 15/39 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt; 4: BA, hex. head 2 - Cc 15/6 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C Bolt 2: ‘alas hex. head 4 - Cc 15/7 

3056 | E.B2.20.4933 “BRACKET, Pipe support, on spar No. 1 1 - Cc |15/8 

: ‘between ribs 6 and 7 
: Attachments: - 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C sBoM 2: BA, hex. head 3 - C /15/9 

3055 | E.B2 20.4935 “BRACKET, Pipe support on spar No. 1 1 = Cc {15/10 

: : 1 ibetween ribs 8 and 9 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C 6 - C 415/11 : Bolt; 2:BA, hex. head 

Restricted



Restricted A.L. No. 37 
A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JN3 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

lc. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. gi tiua Description Nor | Mati. Spec. mr | 2nd 
BOIL um, | ‘dex 

3060 | E.B2.20.4941 : BRACKET, aileron control on spar No. 1 1 - B | 15/12 
: } $ dbetween ribs 1 and 2, group 

: ? iSpares for:— 

3059 | £.B1.45.1593 :BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 ~ B | 15/13 
: !Attachments:— 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A : :Bolt; 6 BA, hex. head 6 - Cc |15/14 
28M/9403518 | A27/AP : INpt6 BA, plain 6 _ Cc | 15/15 
28W/9419473 | SP15/A : !Wasker, 6 BA, plain 2 _ Cc |15/16 

: Attachments: - 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt; 4:BA, hex. head 1 - Cc | 15/17 | 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt} 2:BA, hex. head 5 - c |15/18 

3064 | E.B1.57.175 :BRACKET, aileron control on spar No. 1 1 - B | 15/19 
: } } tbetween ribs 1 and 2, group 
3 :Spares for:— 

3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B | 15/20 
: Attachments: - 

28D/1008147 | A25/1A ‘Bolt: 6 BA, hex. head 4 _ c |15/21 
28M/13026 | AGS.2002/A/1 : iNutjstiff, 6 BA 4 - Cc |15/41 

: Attachinents: - 
28D/1010658 | A25/1B Bolt; 4:BA, hex. head 2 _ c {15/22 
28D/9133011 | A25/1C :BOlY 2iBA, hex. head 7 - Cc 15/23 

3067 | E.B1.57.739 : BRACKET, aileron control, on spar No. 1 at 1 - B 115/24 }. 
Sau irib 9, group 

i} Spares for:— 
3059 | E.B1.45.1593 : BEARING, roller (Fairey FS.515) 1 - B |15/25 

‘Attachments: - 
28D/1008147 | A25/1A : :Bolt}6 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 15/26 |: 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : iNut,stiff, 6 BA 4 = c | 15/41 
: Attachments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B Bolt; 4:BA, hex. head 2 - C | 15/27 
28D/9133011 | A25/1C iol 2:BA, hex. head 4 - Cc | 15/28 

100 | E.B2.07.59 PANEL, d detachable, leading edge, between ribs 1 - A | 16/1 
: ff 2 $10 and 11 (E.81.20.13) 

: Aktachments:— 
3073 | EEAS.99/4E cx 14" BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 78 $97 c | 16/2 

40 | E.B2.07.61 ‘PANEL, detachable, outboard leading edge 1 - A | 16/3 
: } 2! tbetween ribs 19 and 21, group 

:(E.B1.20.17) 
: : :Spares for:— 

2079 | E.B1.20.5685 : COVER, navigation lamp 1 - Cc | 16/4 
: Attachinents:— 

4360 | EEAS.99/1-1/2E : Bolt; 1/4” BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 8 $97 C | 16/5 

E.B2.82.1505 :SPRING, 1.L.S. bonding, to leading edge, 1 - - |16/6 
: jassambly (Pre-Mod. 1896) 

ht :Spares for: _ 
10178 | E.B2.82.1509 : USPRING, contact 1 - Cc | 16/7 

E.B2.82.1789 :SPRING, 1.L.S. bonding to leading edge, 1 - - 
: ‘assembly (Mod. 1896) 

: :Spares for:— 
19792 | E£.B2.82.1791 :SRING, contact 1 $513 c 

26 SWG 
‘ Attachments: - 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E ‘Bolt; 114” BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 12 $97 Cc | 16/8 

Restricted



Restricted 

Page JN4 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

|e. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Description po en See (ink = 
1.2:3.4'5°67 Le. | !ndex 

205 | E.B3.07.75 PANEL, detachable, leading edge, between rib 1 - A }16/9 
iad 11 and 19, group 

HE. B3.20.2029) (Mod. 2210) 

: :Spares for:— 

29485 | E.B2.20.4048 : ANGLE, leading edge attachment 1 - (6 

E.B3.20.1967 :PANEL, detachable, rib 16 to leading edge 1 - — |16/10 
stiffener, port, group 

:Spares for:— 

2081 | E.B2.20.2967 :COVER, aerial, assembly 1 = Cc | 16/11 

: :Spares for:— 

3070 | E.B2.20.4111 BUSH 30 - Cc 

! Attathments:— 
7725 | EEAS.296/30/35C :Bélt; special, 2 BA 30 30/127 Cc | 16/12 

ar or S97 

2083 | E.B2.20.4059 ‘PANEL, access, plug 1 = Cc | 16/13 
: Attachments: — 

3071 | EEAS.99/2E we: 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 10 $97 Cc | 16/14 

13345 | E.B3.20.1977 ‘PANEL, access, aileron autostabiliser 1 - c 
! Attachments: - 

4360 | EEAS.99/1-1/2E eos 1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 18 - Cc 

3072 | E.B2.20.4085 iSeAL, aerial cover 1 - Cc | 16/15 
- ‘PANEL, detachable, leading edge between - = = 

: irib 14 and 16 (E.B3.20.1983) 

:(Mod. 1903) 
: :Spares for:— 

13006 | E.F3.20.981 ‘PANEL, access, autostabiliser adjust- 1 L73 Cc 
: } iment and bleed 
: Attachments: — 

3071 | EEAS.99/2E Bolt) 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 28 $97 Cc | 16/16 

= : PANE t, detachable, aileron restrictor - _ = 

access, leading edge rib 13—14, 

‘assembly (E.F3.20.2943) 

:(Mod. 2210) 
: + ?Spares for:— 

EEAS.315/6 >}: [LANYARD 1 - = 
33569 | E.B2.20.9785 i : !PANEL, access 1 L65 Cc 

: |} Attachments:— 
26FZ/1032 | EEAS.1/2E ‘Screw, 1/4’ BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 13 S96 Cc 
26FZ/1034 | EEAS.1/3E : ‘Screw, 1/4"' BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 6 S96 Cc 

‘Attachments: - 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E ‘Bolt, 114" BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 104 $97 Cc 

36 | £.B2.07.65 ‘PANEL, d detachable, inboard, leading edge, 1 — A | 16/17 

: : : tbetween ribs 5 and 10 (E.B2.20.4307) 

: Attachments: - 
3073 | EEAS.99/4E ‘Bolt 114" BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 78 S97 Cc | 16/18 

56 | €.B2.07.67 ‘PANEL, detachable, leading edge 78 $97 Cc | 16/19 

73 3 :(E.B2.20.4309) 
‘Attachinents: _ 

3073 | EEAS.99/4E 90 S97 Cc | 16/20 :Bolt; 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 

Restricted 

pa
d,



Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JNS 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

ict of! Fig 
. No. quip.| Ref. No. Part No. ts Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

12: 3: 4's: 6: 7 Le, | Index 

2085 | £.B1.20.5101 : PANEL, access, inboard, aileron operating 1 - B | 16/21 
aa : Hack, group 
io: of tt dSpares for:— 

28FP/684 | ODDIE ‘ FASTENER, male 10 - c |16/22 
756/C 2 

2087 | E.B1.20.5103 : “PANEE, dccess, outboard, aileron operating 1 - B | 16/23 
2 ijack, group 
: 233 iSpares for:— 

28FP/684 | ODDIE : FASTENER, male 10 - c | 16/22 
756/C 3 

9641 | E.B2.20.15485 : “PANE Ei, access, flap hinge, assembly, between 1 - Cc |16/24 
: i ff itrailing edge ribs 16 and 17 
: Be {Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C : | 1BOLT, ‘special 22 _ Cc |16/25 
2148 | EEAS.99/2EE : } IBOLT, special, 1/4” BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 1 _ c |16/26 
2214 | EEAS.99/2-1/2E : { {BOLT,!1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 4 - Cc |16/27 
9578 | EEAS.99/2-1/2EE : | EBOLT,jspecial, 1/4” BSF, c’sk head, 120 deg. 3 - c |16/28 

28R/17665 | AS4573/1 : ; RING, xetaining 22 - — |16/29 
E.F3.20.2989 2h : RNG, ‘retaining (Make from AS.4573/2) 8 - LM | 16/30 
E.B2.20.8869 : : RIB; Nb. a trailing edge, assembly 1 - MR | 16/31 

; : fot tf {Spares for:— 
E.F3.20.4367 7 ‘SEAL, rubber (Make from EEAS.123) (Mod 4487) } 1 Linatex LM | 16/32 

- ; 'STRUGTURE, wing tip, assembly (E.B3.20.7) - - - 417/11 
pee ty :Spares for:— 

= : : DJAPHRAGM, aileron hinge, port, assembly - ~ — |17/2 
: : } $(E.B3.20.105) \ 

i} iSpares for:— 
E.B2.20.6963 : :BOLT, aileron shroud spar attachment 2 | S94,S950or | — |17/54 

: if ito spar S96 
E.B1.20.3985 !BRACKET, No. 3 hinge support 1 - MR | 17/3 
E.B1.20.4075 : : BRACKET, No. 1 hinge support 1 - MR | 17/4 
E.B2.20.7037 : BRACKET, No. 5 hinge support 1 - MR |17/5 
E.B1.20.3371 : :CLEAT, for hinges No. 2 and No. 4 4 L65 MR |17/6 

: ! Attachments:— 
28D/ A25/4-1/2E : :Bolt; special, 1/4” BSF 8 - — |17/7 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP : :Nut,:stiff, 1/4” BSF, plain 8 - c 17/8 
3080 | E.B1.20.3379 : : Washer, special, ‘D’ 8 - c {17/9 
3081 | E£.B1.20.3381 ; :Wesher, special tab 8 - c 17/10 

E.B2.20.7029 i : HINGE, No. 1 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - MR {17/11 
: : | {Spares for:— 

3405 | E£.B2.07.7 :BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2 | Clevite10 | Cc |17/12 
3406 | E.B2.07.9 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2 | Clevite10 | Cc {17/13 

: Attachments: — 
3075 | EEAS.134/7E ‘Bolt; sealing, 1/4’ BSF 2 $97 c 117/14 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt} 2 BA, hex. head 4 - c 117/15 
28D/1008151 | A25/4E :Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 - c {17/16 
28D/1202771 | A25/4G : Bolt; 5/16” BSF, hex. head 2 - Cc 417/17 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES :Nut,:1/4” BSF, slotted 4 ~_ c |17/18 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS :Nut,5/16” BSF, slotted 2 - c {17/19 
28°/1007741 | SP9/C8 Pin, split, 1/16” dia. x 1” long 6 - Cc {17/20 

3076 | E.B1.20.4001 ‘Shin, laminated 1 - c {17/21 
10636 | E.B2.20.7143 :Shim, laminated 1 - Cc |17/22 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E ‘Wesker, 1/4’ BSF, plain 4 _ Cc {17/23 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G :Washer, 5/16” BSF, plain 2 ~ C {17/24 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JNG6 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

i... No. Canine Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. pig iad Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

1:2:3:415'6:7 Lm, | index 

E.B2.20.7027 : HINGE, No. 2 aileron (fixed) assembly 1 = MR | 18/1 
: :Spares for:— 

3405 | £.B2.07.7 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2] Clevite10 | Cc | 18/2 
3406 | £.B2.07.9 :BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2] Clevite10 | Cc | 18/3 

: Attachments: - 

7272 | EEAS.135/7J : Bolt} sealing, 3/8” BSF 4 $97 c | 18/4 
28D/ A25/4-1/2E : Bolt} 1/4" BSF, hex. head 4 = — |18/5 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 18/6 
28M/1011476 | A27/JS : Nut; 3/8" BSF, slotted 4 - Cc | 18/7 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 :Pin, split, 1/16” dia. x 1 long 4 - C | 18/8 

10637 | £.B2.20.7145 Shima laminated 1 - c 18/9 
3616 | E.B2.20.6871 ‘Strip, laminated shim 1 - Cc |18/10 
3080 | £.B1.20.3379 : Washer, special, ‘D’ 4 _ Cc |18/11 
3081 | £.B1.20.3381 : Washer, special tab 4 - Cc |18/12 

28W/9419466 | SP13/J : Washer, 3/8” BSF, plain 4 - c |18/13 

E.B2.20.7025 ! HINGE, No. 3 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 E MR | 18/14 
: } iSpares for:— 

3405 | E B2.07.7 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2 | Clevite 10 c |18/15 
3406 | E.B2.07.9 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2 | Clevite 10 c |18/16 

: Attachments: = 

3075 | EEAS.134/7E : Bolt; sealing, 1/4” BSF 2 $97 c |18/17 
28D/ A25/3-1/2C : Bolt; 2BA, hex. head 4 - — |18/18 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E ‘Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 = c |18/19 
28D/1202771 | A25/4G : Bolt: 5/16" BSF, hex. head 2 7 c |18/20 
28M/1011467 | A27/ES : Nut; 1/4” BSF, slotted 4 = c |18/21 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS : Nut; 5/16” BSF, slotted 2 = c |18/22 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 :Pin, split, 1/16” dia. x 1” long 6 = c |18/23 

3076 | E.B1.20.4001 ‘Shin laminated 1 - c 118/24 
10636 | E.B2.20.7143 : Shim laminated 1 - c |18/25 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 = c |18/26 
28W/9419403 | SP13/G : Washer, 5/16” BSF, plain 2 _ Cc |18/27 

E.B2.20.7023 : HINGE, No. 4, aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - MR | 18/28 
: : :Spares for: - 

3405 | E.B2.07.7 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2 | Clevite 10 c |18/2 
3406 | E.B2.07.9 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2 | Clevite 10 c |18/3 

. : Attachments: - 

7272 | EEAS.135/7J Bolt; sealing, 3/8" BSF 4 $97 c 18/4 
28D/ A25/4-1/2E : Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 a Cc |18/5 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 4 — c |18/6 
28M/1011476 | A27/JS : Nut, 3/8" BSF, slotted 4 _ c |18/7 
28P/1007741 | SP9/C8 : Pin, split, 1/16” dia. x 1” long 4 _ Cc 18/8 

10635 | E.B2.20.7555 :Shim laminated 1 - Cc {18/29 
3616 | E.B2.20.6871 ‘Strip, laminated shim 1 _ Cc 18/10 
3080 | £.B1.20.3379 : Washer, special, ‘D’ 4 - c |18/11 
3081 | E 81.20.3381 : Washer, special tab 4 - c |18/12 

28w/9419466 | SP13/J : Washer, 3/8’ BSF, plain 4 _ Cc 118/13 

E.B2.20.7021 HINGE, No. 5 aileron (fixed), assembly 1 - — 118/30 

: } iSpares for:— 
3405 | E.B2 07.7 : BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7039) 2 | Clevite10 | Cc {18/31 

Restricted 

v
e
e
 

| >
—c
he
 

2
»



41159 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JN7 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

[c Of! Fig 
, No. qui 

Ref. No. Part No. Did Description off Mati. Spec. pg and 

1:2: ia: ais: 6: 7 Le, | nex 

3406 | E.B2.07.9 : ‘BUSH, plain (E.B2.20.7041) 2 | Clevite 10 Cc | 18/32 
2 iAttaghments:— 

7273 | EEAS.135/6-1/2G : ff iBd@lt; sealing, 5/16" BSF 2 $97 Cc | 18/33 
7271 | EEAS.135/7G i i } iBoltj sealing, 5/16” BSF 2 $97 Cc 118/34 

28D/7002427 | A25/6G : } } IBgIt;5/16" BSF, hex. head 6 - Cc | 18/35 
28M/5808571 | A27/GS 3 3 :Ngt,:5/16" BSF, slotted 4 $510 C | 18/36 |: 
28P/100/741 | SP9/C8 iit :Pin, split, 1/16" dia. x 1" long 4 a C | 18/37 |) 

3617 | E.B2.20.6873 : :SHinj, laminated 1 - Cc | 18/38 
10634 | E.B2.20.7147 : ‘Shim, laminated 1 - Cc | 18/39 

28W/9419403 | SP13/G : iWesijer, 5/16" BSF, plain 4 _ c | 18/40 

_ : DIAPHRAGM, aileron jack, port, assembly _ _ — |17/25 
: : } HE.B3.20.109) a 
i if ft ispares for:— 

E.B1.20.3365 : sPOAEMET. forward pick-up aileron jack, 1 - — |17/26 
: : } foutboard, assembly 
: : {Spares for:— 

17360 | E.B2.20.6837 ; :BRACKET, lever, assembly 1 = c 
: : } {Attachments:— 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C : if iBolt, 2BA, hex. head 6 Cc 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : { f iNut, 2 BA, plain 6 ~ c 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C : :Washer, 2 BA, plain 6 - Cc 

: i ahtachments: - 

28D/ A25/2-1/2C : iBolt; 2 BA, hex. head 12 - Cc |17/27 
28D/1200119 | A25/4C :Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head 6 - Cc | 17/28 
28D/9133013 | A25/5C : :Bolt; 2 BA, hex. head 6 - Cc |17/29 

EEAS.134/3-1/2E ; : Bolt; sealing, 1/4” BSF, c’sk head 12 - — |17/30 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut;2 BA, plain 24 ~ Cc }17/31 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP i : Nut 1/4" BSF, plain 12 _ Cc |17/32 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET :Nut; 1/4" BSF, thin 2 _ C | 17/33 

28Q/ AS.2918/809 : : Rivet, 1/4" dia., 90 deg. c'sk head 2 _ — |17/34 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : : Washer, 2 BA, plain 24 = Cc 117/35 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E H ahaa 1/4” BSF, plain 12 - Cc |17/36 

E.B1.20.3455 “BRACKET, forward pick-up, aileron 1 - — |17/37 

: ‘jack, inboard, assembly 

 iSperee for:— 
17361 | E.B2.20.6827 : BRACKET, lever, assembly 1 - c 

i} i ff {Attachments:— 

28D/1200119 | A25/4C ; i } i 3 iBolt, 2BA, hex. head 6 - c 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP i fo: ff PNut, 2 BA, plain 6 - Cc 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 6 - c 

| Aevadiinente - 

EEAS.134/3-1/2E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4’ BSF, c’sk head 12 _ — 117/38 
28D/ A25/2-1/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 12 - Cc |17/39 

28M/4403520 | A27/CP : Nut; 2 BA, plain 12 = c |17/40 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 12 _ c 417/41 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 12 = c 117/42 
28W/9418921 | SP13/E ; Meche, 1/4” BSF, plain 12 = c |17/43 

- ' STRUCTURE, inboard, trailing edge, assembly - _ — |19/1 

: : (E.B3.20.1579) 
= : Spares for:— 

16879 | EEAS.297/15/31C : BOLT; special, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head 1 $97 c 
10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C { BDLT ¢apecie, skin attachment 3 $97 c |19/2 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN8& 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

Ref. No. Part No. Pbobos Description No, Mati. Spec. Equip and 
eee ee off M.R 

12:3.4'5'6:7 Lm, | Index 

11771 | EEAS 297/15/45C : BOLT, special, skin attachment 60 S97 c |19/3 
29463 | E.B2.20.3843 : CLEAT 1 L72 Cc 
2097 | E.B2.20.5303 : PANEL, top skin 1 = c |19/4 
8167 | E.B2.209421 : PANE k, access, between trailing edge ribs 1 — Cc {19/5 

2 3 1 and 4, es 

: : Spares for:- 

21637 | E.B2 57.2459 : : FUNNEL 1 L17 Cc 
7503 | E.B3.20.1597 : PANE &, access, between trailing edge ribs 1 _ Cc |19/6 

; : 4 and 8, assembly 
i }Speres for:— 

33C/1369 ) 
33C/1470 )| PR.1221 i COMPOUND, sealing QR - Cc |19/7 

33¢/1468 ) 
9993 |} E.B2.20.7909 ‘PANEL, access, between trailing edge 1 - Cc | 19/34 

: i ribs 6 and 7, assembly 

: : Spares for:— 
9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C : BDLT, special, 2 BA, c’sk head 14 S97 Cc |19/83 

28R/17665 | AS.4573/1 : RING, retaining 14 _ c |19/9 
9643 | EEAS.295 : ‘STRIP, sealing, 35'.42 long 1 — c |19/10 

11594 | E.B3.20.1883 : PANEL, inspection 1 - c {19/11 

; 2 i Spares for:— 
12500 | EEAS.296/18/38C : BOLT; special 10} S95ors96 | C {19/12 

28R/17665 | AS.4573/1 : RING, :retaining 10 Steel c {19/13 
11595 | E B3.20.1603 : PANEL, access between trailing edge ribs 1 ~ c | 19/14 

: ‘5 and 6, assembly 
: : Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C : BOLT, special 8 S97 c | 19/15 

28R/17665 | AS 5473/1 : 4 : RING, retaining 8 — c | 19/16 

: STRUCTURE, outboard, trailing edge, - = — {19/17 
: $2 2 tassembly (E.B3.20.15) 

2 8 ; : Spares for:— 

10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C : BOLT; special, skin attachment 29] S95o0rs97 | Cc | 19/18 
37023 | EEAS.297/21/23C : BOLT; special, skin attachment 2} 30/147 or c 

Bott $97 
33/1369 ) ; 
33C/1468 )| PR.1221 : COMPOUND, sealing QR Cc {19/19 
33C/1470 ) i 

2099 | E.B2.20.15463 : PANEL, access, centre hinge, group 1 - B | 19/20 
: i ! Spares for:— 

9630 | EEAS.296/18/36C : BOLT, special, skin securing 38] S95 or S96 Cc |19/21 

33€/1369 ) Rid 
33C/1468 )| PR.1221 : COMPOUND, sealing QR - C | 19/22 

33€/1470 ) a 
28R/17665 | AS.4573/1 : RING, retaining 38 - C | 19/23 

9643 | EEAS.295 : : STRIP, sealing 1 - C | 19/24 
2101 | €.B2.20.15451 PANEL, access 2 L73 C | 19/25 

- : RIB; No. 11, assembly (E.B2.20.9095) - - ~ | 19/26 
: i ‘ Spares for:- 

E.B2.20.3061 : BRACKET, flap centre hinge, outboard 1 - — | 19/27 

E B2.20 3063 : BRACKET, flap centre hinge, inboard 1 = - 19/28 

9643 | EEAS.295 : STRIP: sealing QR - Cc | 19/29 
- "STRUCTURE, between flap and aileron, - - - 

: } assembly (E.B3.20.21) 
: Spares for:— 

10039 | EEAS.297/18/38C 2 S97 Cc {20/1 (BOLT; special, skin attachment 

Restricted



_16¢ 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JNO 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

Cl. of 
Ref. N ; No. quip, Fig 

. No. Part No. ; i 3 Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1: 2 3: 4:6: 6: 7) um, | nde 

- 7 “TANK:UAIT, assembly (E.B3.20.5) a = = 
23h 33 :Spares for:— 

- it i BRACKET, flight refuelling probe - - & 
3.3 H : { fettachment at spar 5, assembly 
iid :(E.B3.20.1516) 
Pe Sg :Spares for:— 

E.B3.20.1521 Pik : BRACKET, probe attachment, assembly 1 ~ — | 20/2 
i i ff $ iSpares for:— 

28N/19193| AS.4736/4 2 i } INSERT, wire thread 1 ~ c | 20/3 
a8 : Aitachments:— 

E.B3.20.1817 : i t }BDIt special 1 $94 — | 20/4 

E.B3.20.1821 : i } EBolt, special 1 $94 ~ | 20/5 
E.B3.20.1823 :  } }BDIt special 1 $94 ~ | 20/6 

E.B3.20.1851 : | | ! BRACKET, probe attachment at spar 5, 1 S95 — | 20/7 
i i i i } foutboard 
: i$  Attachments:— 

E.B3.20.1819 : i f I Bolt, special 1 $94 — |20/8 
18080 | E.B3.20.1825 Prd ieee special 2 S94 Cc | 20/9 

17388 | E.B3.20.1535 : i PACKING, laminated 1 - c 
17386 | E.B3.20.1537 } PACKING, laminated 1 - c 
5621 | PIONEER : SEAL, ‘O' ring, 5/16” dia. 6 | MP8020r | C |20/10 

3/110 806 
E.B3.20.1867 : i sta, laminated 2 Alum. — |20/11 

28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 ! SEAL, bonded, 5/16" dia. 6 _ C | 20/12 
= : : BRACKET, flight refuelling probe - - - 

: : } attachment at spar 1, assembly 

: : (E.B3.20.1517) 
: : f ? Spares for:— 

17390 | E.B3.20.1525 : : BRACKET, probe attachment, at spar 1, 1 - Cc | 20/13 
: : inboard, assembly 

; : Spares for:— 
28N/16808 | AS.4736/27 : ! INSERT, wire thread 1 ~ c | 20/14 

: : Attachments: - 

10869 | EEAS.95/8E : : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - Cc | 20/15 
8173 | EEAS.95/9E : : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 1 - Cc | 20/16 

EEAS.95/13E : : Bolt 1/4" BSF, hex. head 1 _ — | 20/17 

17394 | E.B3.20.1853 ; | BRACKET, probe attachment at spar 1, 1 S95 Cc | 20/18 
: : ! ! outboard, assembly 

: Attachments: _ 

12864 | EEAS.95/7-1/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 - C | 20/19 
EEAS.95/13E : Bolt 1/4" BSF, hex. head 1 _ — | 20/20 

10640} PIONEER SEAL, ‘O' ring, 1/4" BSF 6 | MP802o0r | C | 20/21 
3/107 ae 806 

28F/9428450 | AGS.1186/4 : SEAL, 1/4” BSF 6 _ c | 20/22 
E.B3.20.1745 : : SHIM, laminated 2 Alumn. — | 20/23 
E.B2.20.7631 : BRACKET, attachment, tank unit to 1 ~ — | 20/24 

: ! t trailing edge rib 2, assembly 
: : ? Spares for:~ 

17997 | E.B2.07.687 : ANGLE, assembly, top (E.B2.20.3791) 1 _ c | 20/25 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN10 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

oo No. ae - 
Ref. No. Part No. Pipa Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

1:2:3:4'5'6:7 Lm. | index 

17998 | E.B207.691 : ANGLE, assembly, bottom (E.B2.20.3793) 1 - C_ ! 20/26 
: Attachments: — 

10641 | E.B1 20.7491 : Bolt, special 2 _ C | 20/27 
10642 | EEAS.252/60/55E : Bolt; special, 1/4’ BSF 2 - Cc | 20/28 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 2 ~ C | 20/29 
28M/7002430 | AGS.2002/E/1 : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 2 ~ C_ | 20/30 
28F/9429636 | AGS 1186/3 : Seal; bonded, 2 BA 2 - C | 20/31 
28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 : Sealj bonded, 5/16" dia. 2 - Cc | 20/32 
28W/9419487 | SP16/E es 1/4" BSF, plain 2 - C | 20/33 

- - DIAPHRAGM, ‘A’, assembly (E.B2.20.1399) - - — |21/1 

: 1 : Spares for:— 
26FZ/5542 | EEAS 143/6 : CLIP, pipe 1 ~ Cc | 21/2 

! Attachments: - 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B : Bolt, 4 BA, hex. head 1 > C | 21/3 
28M/9403519 | A27/BP Nut 4 BA, plain 1 - Cc | 21/4 

E.B82.57.1117 $ : PIPE, assembly 1 L56 — | 21/5 

- : RAB; No 8, assembly (E _B2.20.4703) - - = 

: f ! Spares for:-- 
1439537 | E.B2.20.3893 : : BRACKET, pipe, rib 8 1 - Cc 

- : RB) No 10, assembly (E .B2.20.1453) - - - | 21/6 
: | Spares for:-- 

- : RIB: :WEB, assembly (E.B1.20.5953) - _ — | 21/7 
: |! Spares for:— 

E B2.57.411 : VALVE, non-return 1 - — | 21/8 

: Attachments: — 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 = Cc | 21/9 

28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 ef jis stiff, 2BA 4 - Cc | 21/10 

— : RIB:WEB, assembly (E.B2.20.4667) - - — | 21/11 

: Spares for:— 

1440587 | £.B1.57 397 VALVE, non-return 2 - C 21/12 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - C } 21/13 

28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 : Nut, stiff, 2BA 8 ~ Cc | 21/14 

_ “RIB, No. 13, ahi (E.B2.20.1461) - - 21/15 
: : : Spares for:- 

= : RIB: WEB, wcarenste (E.B2.20.495) - - — | 21/16 
: ! Spares for:— 

2479 | €.B1.57.825 SLEEVE, flanged, inward vent non- 1 L65 Cc | 21/17 
: return valve coupling 

26F2Z/980 | EEAS.20/1DR : TAB, locking 1 - Cc | 21/18 
2492 | E B1.20.6133 ; WASHER, sealing, inward vent non- 1 | Neo-K-Tex Cc | 21/19 

: return valve coupling flanged sleeve 

- RIB, No. 15, assembly (E.B2.20.3783) - - — | 21/20 
: Spares for: — 

3087 | E B1.20.1619 : PIVOT, main undercarriage latch, c/w 2 - Cc | 21/21 
‘ grease nipple 

: Attachments: — 
28D/1011030 | A25/2E Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 8 - Cc | 21/22 
28M/7002430 | AGS.2001/E/1 Nut; stiff, 1/4" BSF 4 - Cc | 21/23 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP 4 - C | 21/24 : Nut, 1/4” BSF, plain 

Restricted 

v
o
 

—
 

a
)



+163 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JN11 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

2 Ne Cet] Fe 
Ref. No. Part No. on Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:213:4'8:6.7 um, | Index 

10643 | E.B2.20.9323 STOP, main undercarriage door 1 L65 Cc | 21/25 | 

: : Attachments: - 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C : i Bit} 2 BA, c’sk head 4 = c | 21/26 
28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 : i Nutjstiff, 2BA 4 = c | 21/27 

28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Wesber, 2 BA, plain 4 - c | 21/28 

3089 | £.B1.20.6711 fete, main undercarriage door 1 L65 c | 21/29 
; Axtachments: - 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C : Bolt; 2 BA, c’sk head 4 - c | 21/30 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 : Nut; stiff, 2BA 4 - Cc | 21/31 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C ; Wesher, 2 BA, plain 4 - c | 21/32 

- SKIN, bottom, assembly (E.B3.20.103) _ - - 
a } Spares for:— 

- : SKIN, bottom, rib 1 to rib 7, assembly - - = 

} (E.B3.20.159) 
: Spares for:— 

10783 | E.B2.20.9405 : PLUG, fuel drain 1 - Cc | 22/1 
1439698 | E.B1.57.275 : VALVE, non-return 1 - Cc | 22/2 

! Attachments: — 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bpit, 2 BA, hex. head 3 - Cc | 22/3 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 3 - Cc | 22/4 

E.B2.57.411 : VALVE, non-return 2 - — | 22/5 
} Attachments: — 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - Cc | 22/6 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP a 2 BA, plain 8 - Cc | 22/7 

- ‘skihy, bottom rib 8 and outboard, - -_ - 
: assembly (E.B3.20.161) 
: Spares for:— 

1439698 | E,B1.57.275 : VALVE, non-return 1 - Cc | 22/2 
; Atttachments:— 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 3 ~ c | 22/3 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 3 - c | 22/4 

1440587 | £.B1.57.397 : VALVE, non-return 3 - c | 22/8 
: Attachments:— 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 12 - c | 22/9 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : [Nut 2 BA, plain 12 - c | 22/10 

= “SKIN, top, assembly (E.B3.20.101) = ~ = 
: : Spares for:— 

_ SKIN, top, rib 1 and inboard, assembly - = - 

: { (E.B3.20.151) 
: ? Spares for:— 

10644 | E.B2.20.9419 : PANEL, float switch mounting and 1 - c | 22/11 
> | cover, group 

: Spares for:— 
28D/9436920 | A25/1C : BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - c | 22/12 

10645 | £.B1.20.7325 : CLAMP 2] OTD546 — | 22/13 
10646 | E.B1.20.7333 : CLAMP 2] OTD546 Cc | 22/14 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN12 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

. bs et] Fe 
Ref. No. Part No. Pid i Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2:3:4'5'6:7 Lo, | index 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 NUT, 2 BA, stiff, thick 4 - c {22/15 
: Attachments: — 

10811 | EEAS.252/50/50G :Bolt, special, 5/16" BSF, 90 deg. 18 $97 Cc | 22/16 
ic’sk head 

28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 :Nut, stiff, 5/16" BSF 18 ~ c |22/17 
10069 | EEAS.152/G :Wpsher, sealing 18 - Cc | 22/18 

E.B2 20.4557 : PIPE, vent 1 = — | 22/19 
- :SKIN, top, rib 2 to rib 7, assembly as as = 

:  (E.B3.20.153) 
:Spares for:— 

3205 | E.B2.20.7221 :CAP, filler, group 1 - B_ | 22/20 
: iSpares for:— 

3206 | E.B2.20.7225 :CABLE, assembly 1 — c | 22/21 
E.B1.20.3495 :CAP, filler 1 - — | 22/22 
$97/6/1/4H ‘SCREW, self-tapping 2 ~ — | 22/23 

10647 | E.B1.20.3491 SPRING 1 DTD166 c | 22/24 
10648 | E.B1.20.8355 : !WASHER, special tab 2 - Cc | 22/25 

E.B1.57.221 ; HOUSING, vent valve, assembly 1 —_ — | 22/26 

: Spares for:— 

28N/1031011 | AS.4601/14 :INSERT, wire thread, 2 BA x 3 - Cc | 22/27 
"27 long 

28N/1031012 | AS.4601/26 : INSERT, wire thread, 2 BA x 13 - — | 22/28 
"36 long 

2117 | £.B2,20.4467 :PANEL, access, main wing tank fuel 1 - c | 22/29 
: ipump 

E.B2.20.6857 :PIPE, vent 1 - — | 22/30 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 7 - Cc | 22/31 
28E/9129092 | AGS.605/2 :Clip, pipe 3 _ c | 22/32 

3094 | E.B1.20.6669 : Connection, rubber hose, 1-1/2" 1 DTD625 C | 22/33 

‘i/d x 1-7/8" o/d x 2".5 long Type 1 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP :Nut, 2 BA, plain 7 - Cc |22/34 

E.B2.57.411 : VALVE, non-return 3 a — 122/35 
: Attachments:— 

28D/9133012 | A25/3C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 12 - Cc | 22/6 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 12 _ Cc |22/7 

- : SKIN, top, rib 8 and outboard, assembly = - ss 
: f 1(E.B3.20.155) 

: Spares for:— 
17408 | E.B2.20.7995 : BRACKET, for actuating link 1 - Cc | 22/50 

: Attachments: — 

15514 | EEAS 134/7C : Bolt, sealing, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 $97 Cc | 22/51 
17409 | EEAS 134/11C : Bolt, sealing, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 $97 Cc | 22/52 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 2 = c | 22/53 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 1 - c | 22/54 

3090 | E.B1.20.6365 FITTING, slinging, in top skin 1 S96 C | 22/36 

: Attachments: - 

3091 | EEAS.134/5C Bolt, sealing, 2 BA 8 $97 Cc | 22/37 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nut, 2 BA, plain 8 - Cc | 22/38 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 8 - Cc | 22/39 

Restricted 

ba
te
 -) 

r
t
 

—



~165 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JN13 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

Cl. of Fig. 
No. quip, Ref. No. Part No. Pbigi: Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2'3:4'5'6:7 Lm, | 'ndex 

2116 | E.B1.20.3567 iPANEL, access, c/w rubber seals 1 - c | 22/40 
. $f tAftachments:— 

10811 | EEAS.252/50/50G : $f {Bolt, special, 6/16” BSF, 90 deg. 18] 30/1470r | Cc | 22/41 
i fff ie'sk head $97 

28M/10291 | AGS.2001/G/1 : } Nut, stiff, 6/16" BSF, thick 18 - c | 22/42 
10069 | EEAS.152/G : Washer, sealing 18 - Cc | 22/43 

3092 | E.81.20.6367 !PLUG, closing 1 - c | 22/44 
1440587 || £.B1.57.397 : VALVE, non-return 2 - c | 22/45 

} Attachments:— 
28D/9133011 | A25/2C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - c | 22/9 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP : Nit, 2 BA, plain 8 - Cc | 22/10}. 

- ! SPAR, ;No. 1, assembly (E.B2.20.4526) - - mm 
: ff Spares for:— 

3100 | E.B1.20.7365 : BOLT, special attachment 10} s95ors96 | C 
17708 | E.F3.20.415 : BOLT, special 10 - Cc 
3096 | E.B2.20.4017 : BOLT, special attachment 18 - Cc | 23/2 
4941 | E.B2.20.7209 : BOLT, special attachment 2 - Cc | 23/3 

35048 | E.B2.20.9209 : BRACKET, aileron, assembly 1 - Cc 

3095 | E.B2.20.1165 : BRACKET, bearing, complete 1 - Cc | 23/4 
: Attachments:— ; 

3097 | E.B1.20.145 : Bolt, special, 1/4" BSF 2 - Cc | 23/5 
28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 i Nut; stiff, 1/4" BSF 2 - c | 23/6 

3098 | E.B2.20.1166 : BRACKET, bearing, complete 1 - Cc | 23/7 
: Attachments: — 

3097 | E.B1.20.145 : Bolt, special, 1/4” BSF 2 - Cc | 23/5 
28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 : Nut; stiff, 1/4” BSF 2 - Cc | 23/6 

E.B1.20.3773 : BRACKET, forward wing pick-up, group 1 ~ — | 23/8 
: : Spares for:— 

E.B1.20.3775 : ?BUSH 2 $11 — | 23/9 
; Attachments: — 

28D/1011240 | A25/5E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - c | 23/10 
28D/1011244 | A25/9E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 - Cc | 23/11 
28D/1011257 | A25/7G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, hex. head 4 - Cc | 23/12 
28D/1018884 | A25/9G : Bolt, 5/16” BSF, hex. head 7 - Cc | 23/13 |- 
28D/1213586 | A25/9L : if [ Bolt, 7/16" BSF, hex. head 2 - c | 23/14 
28D/1213621 | A60/13L i: f } Bolt, 7/16” BSF, shear 1 - c | 23/15 

28D/ A60/14L : : } { Bolt, 7/16" BSF, shear 1 - — | 23/16 |. 
EEAS.100/9G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, c’sk head 1 - — | 23/17 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 8 - c | 23/18 
28M/1006939 | A27/GP ; Nut; 5/16" BSF, plain 9 - c | 23/19 

28M/13553 | A27/LP : Nut; 7/16” BSF, plain 4 - c | 23/20 
28M/15496 | A58/LT : Nut; 7/16" BSF, shear 1 - c | 23/21 

28F/9428450 | AGS.1186/4 : Seal; 1/4" bolts 8 - c | 23/22 
28F/9429526 | AGS.1186/6 : Seal, 5/16” bolts 8 _ c | 23/23 

EEAS.31/12R : Washer, corner 2 = — | 23/24 
10349 | EEAS.152/E : Washer, sealing 8 - — | 23/25 
10069 | EEAS.152/G : Washer, sealing 8 - ~ | 23/26 |. 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : Washer, plain 8 a c | 23/27 

Restricted 



Restricted 

: bracket attachment 

—= 

Page JN14 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

7 No. Equip| © 
Ref. No. Part No. Pibbi Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2:3.4'5:6:7 La. [om 

3099 | E.B1 203153 : PANEL, removabie, at rib 12 1 - C | 23/28 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1011238 | A25/3E : Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 10 - C | 23/29 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt; 1/4" BSF, hex. head 20 - C | 23/30 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E : Bolt; 1/4" BSF, hex. head 4 - C | 23/31 

28W/9418921 SP1Z/E i Wester, 1/4” BSF, ptain 20 on Cc 23/32 

8169 | E B24001 : PANEL, access 1 - c | 23/33 

3102 | E.B1 20 2595 : PLATE, fuel pump mounting, between 1 _ C | 23/34 

: f iabs 10 and 11 

} Atachments:— 

3103 | E B2 206747 : Boit, 1/4” BSF, special 2 S95 or S96 C | 23/35 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 35 - C | 23/36 

28D/1011240 | A25/5E : Bolt, 1/4 BSF, hex. head 6 - C | 23/37 

28F /9428450 | AGS 1186/4 Seal 6 or 1/4" bolts 43 - C | 23/38 

3101 | E B2 203989 ‘ PLATE, access, fuel pump 1 - Cc | 23/39 
: Attachments: - 

28D/ A25/3-1/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 10 - c | 23/40 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 14 = Cc | 23/41 

28F 19428450 | AGS 1186/4 e: for 1/4" bolts 24 - C | 34/42 

13497 | E B81 20.773 | SEAL 16 - C | 23/43 

E B2 20.4011 : WEB, removable, assembly 1 - — | 23/44 

- ‘SPAR, :No. 3, assembly (E.B2.20.1029) - - — | 23/45 

: : Spares for:— 

E B2 20 1483 : BLOCK, corner sealing 1 Hycatrol — | 23/46 

‘ HE/4 

E B2.20.1484 = BLock, corner sealing 1 Hycatrol — | 23/47 

: HE/4 

E B1.20 4205 : BOLT, special, main undercarriage 5 s$95 — | 23/48 

: } ibracket attachment 

28D/ A25/8-1/2L : BOLT, 7/16” BSF, main undercarriage 10 = c | 23/49 

: : bracket attachment 

28M/13641 | A27/LT “NUT, 7/16" BSF, thin main undercarriage 4 - Cc | 23/50 

: : bracket attachment 

3104 | E.B2 20.1689 : PANEL, removable, c/w rubber moulding 1 - C | 23/51 

| Attachments: — 

28D/1011238 | A25/3E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 28 - Cc | 23/52 

28F/9428450 | AGS.1186/4 : Seal, for 1/4" BSF bolts 28 - C | 23/53 

E.B1.20. 1569 ‘SEAL, rubber 2 Hycatrol — | 23/54 

HE/4 

28F/9434373 | AGS.1186/9 : SEAL, main undercarriage bracket 10 = Cc | 23/55 

. attachment 

- : SPAR.:No 4, assembly (E B2.20.1031) - - — | 24/1 

‘ * : Spares for:- 

E.B2 20 10017 : ANGLE (Mod 4225) 1 72 - 

E.B2.20.10021 : ANGLE (Mod. 4225) 1 L72 - 

E.B1.20.4917 : BOLT, special, main undercarriage 7 S96 — | 24/2 
: bracket attachment 

E.B1.20.4919 : BOLT, special, main undercarriage 3 $96 =} 24/3 

Restricted 

+ 
te

m 

j
i
 

” Le
 

od) 
a
m



167 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 
A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JN15 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

lc. of| 5; 
No. quip. ie Ref. No. Part No. : Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1213/4867 a | oe 

E.B2.20.10019 i fl ehriap, retaining (Mod. 4225) 1 L72 - 
| Attachments:— 

28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 : i Nut;stiff, 2BA 2 - Cc 
26F2Z/1025 | EEAS.1/1C i :Sérew, 2 BA, 120 deg. c’sk head 2 S96 c 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C : Meer. 2 BA, plain 2 - c 

= isha iNo. 5, assembly (E.B2.20.3017) - = — |24/4 
; : : : Spares for:— 

- : ATTACHMENT, of aft wing/fuselage _ = — |24/5 
; bracket to wing skins (E.B2.20.9193) 

: : Spares for:— 
E.B2.20.9197 : PLATE, tapered washer 1| L64orL65 | — | 24/6 
E.B2.20.9199 : PLATE, tapered washer 1] L64orL65 | — | 24/7 
E.B2.20.9239 iWASHER, taper 1 L65 — |24/8 

tbs L65 
3105 | E.B2.20.3755 : BEARING, plate, forward, main under- 1 Cc |24/9 

: : ‘carriage door jack (Pre-Mod. 2189) 
: Attachments: 

3106 | E.B2.20.3735 ! Bolt} special 1] S950rs96 | C | 24/10 
28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 _ Cc | 24/11 | 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET Nut; 1/4" BSF, thin 1 - c | 24/12 

3107 | E.B2.20.3757 : BEARING, plate, aft, main under- 1 L65 Cc | 24/13 
i { fcarriage door jack (Pre-Mod. 2189) 
! Axtachments: - 

3106 | E.B2.20.3735 : Bolt, special 1 - Cc | 24/14 
28D/1011030 | A25/2E ! Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - C | 24/15 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - Cc | 24/16 

22951 | £.B2.20.9817° : BEARING, forward, main undercarriage 1 ~ B 
:door jack, group (Mod. 2189) 

: : Spares for:— 

22952 | E.B2.20.9815 : BUSH 1 - c 
: Attachments: — 

3106 | E.B2.20.3735 : Bolt; special 1 = c 
28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - C 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut. 1/4" BSF, thin 1 = c 

22953 | E.B2.20.9819 “BEARING, aft, main undercarriage door 1 - B 
: ‘jack, group (Mod. 2189) 
: Spares for:— 

22952 | E.B2.20.9815 ‘BUSH 1 - c 
: Attachments: - 

3106 | E.B2.20.3735 : Bolt} special 1 - c 
28D/1011030 | A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - c 
28M/1007403 | A27/ET : Nut; 1/4” BSF, thin 1 - c 

16831 | E.B1.20.447 : BOLT, special 52] $94,S95 C | 24/17 
af or S96 

16893 | E.B1.20.1387 : BOLT, special 16] $94,S95 Cc | 24/18 
ii or S96 

3108 | E.B1.20.5935 : BOLT, special 4 S96 Cc | 24/19 
E.B2.20.9229 : BRACKET, rear pick-up, assembly 1 - — | 24/20 

: } Spares for:— 
17471 | £.B2.20.9221 :BUSH 1 - Cc | 24/21 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN16 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

Ref. No. Part No : Description No.} Matt. Spec. EQ4'P! ana 
: ee fb ye Pp off pec. | MLR. 

1:2:3.415'6 7 um. | oe 

17472 | E B2 209279 : BUSH 1 - Cc | 24/22 
E B120777 : : NUT, special 4 - -. 124/23 

10651 | E B1 20 1087 : } PPACKING, for rear pick-up bracket 1 L65 Cc | 24/24 
E.B1 20.2805 PACKING, for rear pick-up bracket 1 L65 — | 24/25 
E B1 20.2807 PACKING, for reac pick-up bracket 1 L65 — | 24/26 

2120 | E B1 206745 : PANEL, access 1 L65 Cc | 24/27 
! A3tachments:— 

28D/1202771 | A25/4G : Bott; 5/16"° BSF, hex. head 8 - (e 24/28 

28D/1011299 ; A25/6J Bott, 3/8" BSF, hex. head 5 - Cc 24/29 

28F/9428452 | AGS 1186/A Sea!; for 3/8" BSF bolts 5 - G 24/30 

28F/9429526 | AGS 1186/6 Seal; for 5/16" BSF boits 8 - Cc | 24/31 

= a PLATE, web, removable, assembly - = - | 24/32 
: :(E B2 20 3151) 

: Spares for:-- 
33130 | EEAS 135/5E : BOLT, special 8 - Cc 24/33 

E B2 20 7561 : COUPLING, flanged 2 s1 — | 24/34 
1.1034 | E B2 20 15559 : PIN, mounting (Mod. 1595) 2 - C | 24/35 

E B2 57 1661 : PIPE, fuel branch 1 - — | 24/36 
E B2 20.2911 :PLATE, web 1 = — | 24/37 

E B2.57 1295 ‘ RING, clamping, flanged coupling 2 $510 — | 24/38 

E B2 20 7849 : STUD, special 8 | S95 or S96 — | 24/39 
7382 | EEAS 154/C : WASHER, seating 4 - c | 24/40 

- PLATE, removable web, assembly - — — | 24/41 

‘(E B3 20.1747) (Mod. 94) 
: Spares for:— 

12172 | E.B3201715 : : ADAPTOR, for recuperator valve 1 - C | 24/42 

13497 | EB1 20.773 : SEAL 6 = C | 24/43 
13496 | E.B1 20741 STRIP, nut, assembly 7] = Cc | 24/44 

26F2/1877 | EEAS 28/30/EU : |WASHER, special 4 — C | 24/45 

_ : STRUCTURE, main undercarriage bay, = - = 
: i | lassembly (E.B3 20.31) 

> : ! Spares for:— 

E B1 20 1883 : ARCH-MEMBER, and main undercarriage 1 DTD721 MR | 25/1 

: : | door hinge (Pre-Mod. 1907) 
: Attachments: — 

EEAS 134/6E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4'' BSF 4 $97 - 25/2 

EEAS 134/7-1/2E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4°' BSF 2 S97 25/3 

EEAS.134/8G : Bolt, seating, 5/16" BSF 2 $97 — | 25/4 

281007403 | A27/ET : Nut, 1/4” BSF, thin 6 - c | 25/5 
28M‘/1011470 | A27/GT : Nut; 5/16" BSF, thin 2 - Cc | 25/6 

E B2 20 9625 : ARCH-MEMBER, main undercarriage 1 = MR | 25/7 

: door hinge, assembly (Mod. 1907) 

: * Consist«ng of:— 

E B1 20.1883 : ARCH-MEMBER, rib 12A 1] oTD721 | MR | 25/8 
13647 | EF2201007 : BUSH 2 $124 Cc | 25/9 

: : Atiachments: -- 

EEAS.134/6E : Bolt, seating, 1/4°' BSF 4 S97 — | 25/2 

EEAS 134/7-1/2E : Bolt, sealing, 1/4" BSF 2 $97 — | 25/3 
EEAS 134/8G : Bolt, sealing, 5/16’° BSF 2 $97 - | 25/4 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET ; Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin 6 - C | 25/5 

28M/1011470 | A27/GT : Nut; 5/16” BSF, thin 2 ~ C | 25/6 

Restricted 

r
a
e
 

i
~
 ») 

i
a



£169 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JN17 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

; No. [ct of Fig. 
Ref. No. Part No. pid dit Description off Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2.3:415'6 7 um, | Index 

20908 | E.B1.20.4929 “apy, special 2 _ c 
E.B3.03.10 : BOX, torsion, outboard jack, leading 1 = — | 25/10 

:edge, group (E.B3.20.1693) 
: : Spares for:— 

3109 | E.B2.20.7709 :PANEL, access, group 1 - B | 25/11 
: ? Consisting of:— 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C !BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 14 - Cc | 25/12 
5653 | &.B2.20.7707 :PANEL, access 1 - Cc | 25/13 

AS.4573/1 : RING, reinforcing 16 ~ — | 25/14 
26FZ/1468 | EEAS.1/2C : SCREW, 2 BA, c’sk head 2 S96 Cc | 25/15 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C : | :WASHER, 2BA, plain 16 - Cc | 25/16 
;  abuichments: - 

28D/1011244 | A25/9E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 4 - Cc | 26/17 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP : Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 25/18 

E.B2.03.567 : BRACKET, main undercarriage, group 1 - MR | 25/19 
: (E.B2.20.2855) 

: ? Spares for:— 
25141 | E.B1.20.1457 BOLT, special, 9/16" BSF 2 | S990rEN26| C | 25/20]. 

: 8 Range Y 
25142 | E.B1.20.1459 ous special, 9/16" BSF 1 | S990rEN26] C | 25/21 |. 

Range Y 
3110 | E.B1.20.2551 “CATCH, main undercarriage fairing 1 _ B 25/22 

: flap, group 
: Consisting of:— 

E.B1.20.2553 : BODY, main 1 L65 — | 25/23 
3111 | E.B1.20.2555 : ICLAW 1 S96 Cc | 25/24 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES : NUT, 1/4” BSF, slotted 1 - Cc | 25/25 
28P/12410 | DP9/B8 :PIN, 1/16" dia. x 1" long 1 - Cc | 25/26 

3112 | E.B1.20.2557 SCREW, adjusting 1 S96 Cc | 25/27 
3113 | E.B1.20.2559 : SCREW, set 1 S96 Cc | 25/28 

28W/9416643 | SP47/C : WASHER, 2 BA, spring 1 - c | 25/29 
28W/6308 | AGS.586/D : WASHER, 1/4” BSF, spring 1 - Cc | 25/30 

E.B5.20.10013 :WASHER, special 1 _ = 
: Attachments:— 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 1 = C | 25/31 | 
28D/1010031 | A25/8E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 1 - Cc | 25/32 

E.B1.20.1463 : NUT, special 1 S99 or — | 25/33 
 s DTD331 

E.B2.20.2843 : NUT, special 1 S96 — | 25/34 
E.B2.20.2845 : | NUT, special 1 S96 — | 25/35 

: Attachments:— 
E.B1.20.4935 : Bolt, special 5 S96 — | 25/36 
EEAS.134/4-1/2N Bolt; sealing, 1/2" BSF 1 $97 — | 25/37 
EEAS.134/5N : Bolt, sealing, 1/2" BSF 1 $97 — | 25/38 
EEAS.134/6N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2” BSF 1 $97 — | 25/39 
EEAS.134/8N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2” BSF 12 $97 — | 25/40 
EEAS.134/9N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2" BSF 18 S97 — | 25/41 
EEAS.134/11N : Bolt; sealing, 1/2 BSF 7 $97 — | 25/42 
E.F3.20.1247 : Nut; special, 1/2" BSF 1 S95 — | 25/43 
E.B1.20.6047 : Nut; special, 1/2 BSF 1 S95 — | 25/44 

28M/9452621 | A27/NT : Nut; 1/2" BSF, thin 37 - Cc | 25/45 
28M/1202769 | A58/NT : Nut; shear, 1/2" BSF 1 _ Cc | 25/46 

28FP/1264 | AVIAN. DEVELS. : Pin, ‘pip’, slinging point, 13/16" dia. 1 _ — | 25/47 
$.5258 : : ivariable grip 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN18 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

Ref. No. Part No. PiGgi Description ant Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2:3:4'5'6:7 um, | ‘oe 

E B1 20.1527 ‘ BRACKET, main undercarriage door aft 1 ~ — | 26/1 

: } thinge (Pre-Mod. 1907) 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E : Bolt; 1/4” BSF, hex. head 10 - Cc 26/2 

E.B1 20 5679 : Packing, laminated 1] Laminated | — | 26/3 
mh Alum. 

E B2 20 9623 : BRACKET, main undercarriage door aft 1 - — | 26/4 

: ‘hinge, assembly (Mod. 1907) 
> : Consisting of:— 

E.B1.20.1527 : BRACKET, aft hinge 1 - -- | 26/5 

13646 | E.F2.20.1009 : : BUSH 1 $124 Cc 26/6 

: Attachments: - 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E ‘ Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 10 = c | 26/7 
E B1.20.5679 : Packing, laminated 1 Laminated — | 26/8 

; : Alum. 

E.B1 20.1629 : BRACKET, side stay, assembly 1 L65 — | 26/9 
: Spares for:— 

6001 | E B1.20.1633 : BUSH 1 DTD412 c 26/10 

6002 | E B1 20.1635 : BUSH : 1 DTD412 Cc 26/11 

1484397 | E B2.20.10011 : BRACKET, main undercarriage radius 1 - — | 26/51 
: : :rod stop, assembly (Mod. 4225) 

: ! Consisting of:— 

1485918 E.B2.20.10047 ‘BLOCK 1 BS2572 C | 26/52 
Do F3 

28D/1214311 | A25/17C BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 1 - Cc 26/53 

28D/9140649 | A25/23C : BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 1 - Cc 26/54 

E B2.20.10013 : BRACKET (Mod. 4225) 1 $97 — | 26/55 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘NUT, 2 BA, plain 2 - Cc 26/56 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C ! WASHE R, 2 BA, plain 2 - Cc 26/57 

: Attachments: — 

EEAS.222/6G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, hex. head y 4 HTS — | 26/58 

28D/1008145 | A25/6E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 2 - Cc 26/59 

28D/1011242 | A25/7E Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 2 = Cc | 26/60 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP Nut; 1/4" BSF, plain 4 - Cc 26/61 

1484402 | £.B2.20.10025 Packing 1 L65 Cc 26/62 

1485919 | E.B2.20.10045 : Pad, anti-fretting 1 Neoprene Cc | 26/63 

28Q/ AS.2918/615 : Rivet, 3/16" dia., c’sk head 1 - — | 26/64 

33H/132 | PR.1422/BT Sealant, P.R.C QR - Cc 

30A/9437135 t Wire, locking, 22 SWG QR - Cc 

17519 | E B1.20.7189 : BRACKET, mounting, assembly 2 - Cc 26/65 

1484401 | E.B2.20.10023 : CLEAT (Mod. 4225) 1 $95 Cc 

1484399 | E B2.20 10027 CLEAT (Mod. 4225) 1 S95 Cc 

: Attachments: — 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E Bolt, 1/4°’ BSF, hex. head 2 - Cc 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES ‘Nut; 1/4” BSF, slotted 2 - Cc 

28P/19227 | SP90/C6 ‘Pin, ‘split 2 - c 

17512 | E.B1.20.8059 : NIPPLE, adaptor 1 _ Cc 
E.B2.20.2613 Hi NGE, main undercarriage door, 1 - — | 26/12 

‘ assembly 

: Spares for: — 

28D/1212835 | AS 1242/4E : BOLT, 1/4" BSF, c’sk head, hinge 5 - C | 26/13 

: bracket to skin attachment 

Restricted



ps
 

L
e
 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

Page JN19 

|e. of] Fj 

se No. quip. be 
Ref. No. Part No. Pipi: Description oft | Matl. Spec. | 4, | and 

‘|1i2:3:4i6'6:7 Oe 

E.B2.20.6337 : HINGE, centre, assembly 1 - MR | 26/14 
: i i {Spares for:— 

E.B1.20.2525 ! } $ ] BRACKET, hinge 1 L65 — | 26/15 
i toi ff Attachments:— 

28D/1011030} A25/2E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 4 — Cc | 26/16 
28M/1441478 | E.B2.20.10041 : } Nut, special 4 ~ Cc | 26/28 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E ; Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 4 - Cc | 26/17 

1441478 | E.B2.20.10041 : NUT, special 5 ~ c 
1441477] E.B2.20.10043 ! NUT, special 4 as Cc 

3114| E.B1.20.3849 : SPRING, tension 2] DTD215 c | 26/18 
3115] E.B2.20.3001 : TRIP, sequence valve, group 1 ~ B | 26/19 

: | Spares for:— 

3116 | E.B1.20.3847 : BOLT, special, 1/4" BSF 2 S96 c | 26/20 
3117| £.B1.20.3845 : BUSH 2 Oilite c |26/21 

28M/1011467 | A27/ES : NUT, 1/4” BSF, slotted 2 _ c | 26/22 
28P/1006943 | SP9/C6 : PIN, split, 1/16" dia. x 1” 2 a c | 26/23 

long 

3118] E.B2.20.2661 : STUD, spring 2 L64 or C | 26/24 
: DTD297 

28W/9418921 | SP13/E : WASHER, 1/4” BSF, plain 2 _ Cc | 26/25 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J : WASHER, 3/8” BSF, plain, 2 - Cc | 26/26 

: !  Oilite bush retaining 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E ! WASHER, 1/4” BSF, hinge bracket 5 ~ Cc | 26/27 

: } {to skin attachment 

2122 | E.B1.20.3149 : PANEL, access, at undercarriage saddle 1 _ C | 26/69 

: ft block 
E.B2.20.7339 : RIB; No. 11B, assembly 1 - MR | 26/29 

: } 1 Consisting of:— 
28D/1200119 | A25/4C : BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 8 - c | 26/30 
28D/7002428 | A25/6C : BOLT, 2 BA, hex. head 1 ~ C | 26/31 
28D/1007976 | AS.1242/4C : BOLT, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 = Cc | 26/32 

E.B2.20.7801 : BRACKET, assembly 1 = c | 26/33 
E.B2.20.7799 : BRACKET, assembly 1 - Cc | 26/34 
E.B1.20.4337 : MOUNTING, sequence valve 1 - — | 26/35 

28M/1006473 | A27/CT : NUT, 2 BA, thin 10 = Cc | 26/36 
E.B1.20.1673 : RIB, No. 11B 1] DTD721 | MR | 26/37 

or tot 

E.B2.20.6777 Piri: 
fad : Attachments: — 

EEAS.134/7-1/2J : i 2 | Bolt, sealing, 3/8” BSF 2 $97 — |26/38 
EEAS.134/7-1/2L : Bolt, sealing, 7/16 BSF 2 $97 — | 26/39 

28M/1007404 | A27/JT : Nut; 3/8” BSF, thin 2 _ c | 26/40 
28M/13641 | A27/LT : Nut; 7/16” BSF, thin 2 = c | 26/41 

37437 | E.B2.20.6929 : SHIM, locking 1] Lam. Alum.| C 
ae 1/32" 
ae thick 

- : STRUCTURE, reinforcing side stay - ~ - 
: bracket, rib 11A (E.B2.20.9977) 
: (Mod. 4051) 
: Spares for:— 

36339 | E.B2.20.9937 : EXTENSION, grease nipple 1 L65 Cc |26A/1 
28N/9156370] SP21 : NIPPLE, grease, 1/4” BSF 1 — Cc |26A/2 

E.B2.20.9939 : PAD, anti-fretting 1 L72 -- |26A/3 

Restricted 



Restricted 

Page JN20 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

Cl. of Fig. 

Ref. No. Part No. Pigbis Description pee Matl. Spec. wes and 
1:2:3:415'6:7 Lm. om 

E B2.20 9869 : PLATE, bearing 1 $514 — |26A/4 
* : Attachments: — 

28D/1213583 | A25/4L it : Bolt, 7/16” BSF, hex. head 1 _ Cc |26A/5 
28D/1212835 | AS.1242/4E 7 : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, c’sk head 1 - c |26A/6 

28N/17869 | 100FH.190/7 tt : Jo-bolt, 3/16” dia, c’sk head 2 - Cc |26A/7 
28M/13553 | A27/LP i if tI Nut, 7/16" BSF, plain 1 - C |26A/8 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP a :Nut, 1/4" BSF, plain 1 ~ Cc |26A/9 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E 1 ! Washer, 1/4" thin 1 - C |26A/10 
28W/9419478 | SP15/L _| : Washer, 7/16” thin 1 C |26A/11 

E.B2.20.9969 a : PLATE, retaining 1 $515 or — |26A/12 

: i $514 
- : Axtachments:— 

1439679 | EEAS.1/ 1/2C : : Serew, 2 BA, special, 120 deg. 3 $96 C [264/13 
2 3 : i ¢'sk head 

8752 | £.B83.20.1785 7 :PLATE, striker 1 $510 Cc |26A/14 
: : : Attachments: — 

28D/1007468 | AS.1242/3B 13 : Bolt, 4 BA, 90 deg. c'sk head 2 = Cc |26A/15) 
28M/1006504 | A27/BT - : Nut, 4 BA, plain, thin 2 - C |26A/16 

8750 | E.B3.20.1787 - ! Packing 1 L72 C |26A/17 
E.B3.20.1789 _ : Packing ar L72 Cc |26A/18 

E.B2 20.9987 mt : PLATE, tapped 1 | $94, S95, 26A/19 
3 os S96 or 

“ais i $114 
- : Attachments: — 

33136 | EEAS.100/5G i : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 2 $97 C |26A/20 

E.B2.20.9915 7 “SADDLE, reinforcing side stay 1 $97 — 1264/21 
7 : bracket 

or a : 
E.B2.20.10001 i sa 

. : Attachments: — 

E B2.20.9919 7 : Bolt, 3/4” BSF, special, hex. 1 $97 — |26A/22 
7 : head 

36678 | E.B2.20.9989 3 ‘Bolt, special, 3/8" BSF, 2 $97 Cc |26A/23 
Ds ‘ shouldered 

36677 | E.B2.20.9923 : {1 {Bolt, special, 7/16" BSF 2 $97 C |26A/24 
E.B2.20.9975 i: } 1 ! Bolt, special, 5/8” BSF 1 $97 - |26A/25 

28M/9446651 | A27/SP i: ' } ‘Nut, 3/4” BSF, plain 1 - Cc 1264/26 
E.B2.20.9973 : Nut, special, 3/8” BSF 1 s97 — |26A/27 
E.B2.20.9933 : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 — |26A/28 
E.B2.20.9935 : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 — |26A/29 
E.B2.20.9889 : : Shim, laminated 1 LA3 — |26A/30 
E.B2.20.9879 : i Shim, laminated 1 LA3 — }26A/31 

36685 | E.B2.20.9885 : ! Shim, laminated 1 LA3 c |26A/32 
E.B2.20.9931 : iWesher, special, 3/4" BSF 1 L65 or — |26A/3g 

ay tba L72 
'E.B2.20.9993 : !Washer, special, 5/8’ BSF 1 $515 or — |26A/34 

ae $94, S95 
E.B2.20.9991 : Washer, special, packing 1 $515 — |26A/39 

or cai} : 

ty 13 j 

EEAS.28/42/EY 

Restricted 

{1°



178 

Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P.101B-1004-3A Page JN21 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

lc. of Fig 

Ret. No Part No Descripti NO} Mati. S quip) ang 
Po . Pid: -aon off Pec. MLR. 

1:2:3:4/5'6:7 Lo. | !ndex 

E.B2.20.9867 :STIFFENER, saddle block and 1 $97 — |26A/36 
: :auxiliary spar 

: Attachments: — 
28D/1202326 | A25/14J : $BOlt, 3/8” BSF, hex. head 1 — C |26A/37 

36689 | E.B2.20.9875 : iBolt, 1/4” BSF, shouldered 3 $97 Cc |26A/38 
36690 | EEAS.100/6J : Bolt, 3/8" BSF, 90 deg. c'sk head 2 - C 126A/39 
36691 | EEAS.100/6G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 3 - C 1264/40 
33136 | EEAS.100/5G : Bolt, 5/16" BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 2 - C |26A/20) 
36692 | EEAS.100/5L : Bolt, 7/16” BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head 1 - C |26A/41 

28M/10292 | AGS.2001/J/1 ‘Nut, stiff, 3/8 BSF, thick 1 - C |26A/42 
28M/1011475 | A27/EP i Nut, 1/4” BSF, plain 3 - C 264/43 
28M/1011473 | A27/JP Nut, 3/8" BSF, plain 2 = C |26A/44 
28M/1006939 | A27/GP : Nut, 5/16” BSF, plain 3 - C |26A/45 

E.B2.20.9871 :Shim, laminated 1 LA3 — |26A/46 
E.B2.20.9887 ! Shim, laminated 1 LA3 — |26A/47 

36695 | E.B2.20.9929 : Washer, special, 3/8" BSF 1 | L65orL72 | C |26A/48 
28W/9419488 | SP16/G : Washer, 5/16" BSF, plain 6 - C |26A/49 
28W/9419489 | SP16/J : Washer, 3/8" BSF, plain 2 - C |26A/50 

36696 | E.B2.20.9971 i SCREW, 1/4” BSF, special, locking 2] s95,s96 Cc |26A/51 
: ibush in side stay bracket or S114" 

36697 | E.B2.20.9981 : SWITCH, micro, assembly 1 - B 26A/52 

: ! Spares for:— : 
10AR/0519005 | BURGESS : ACTUATOR, auxiliary 1 = B. |26A/53 

VLR.1 ; 
: Attachments: — 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : Nut, stiff, 6 BA, thin 2 = Cc |26A/54 
8754 | E.B3.20.1775 : Piece, distance 2 L64 C |26A/55 

28S/1200051 | A31/A28 : Screw, 6 BA, cheese head 2 = Cc |26A/56 

36698 | E.B2.20.9883 : BRACKET, mounting 1 $514 C |26A/57} 
36699 | E.B2.20.9985 ‘CHANNEL, assembly 1 - C |26A/58 
8748 | E.B3.20.1771 ! COVER, micro-switch 1 L44 Cc |26A/59} 

: Attachments:— 

28S/1200045 | A31/A10 ‘Screw, 6 BA, cheese head 1 - C |26A/60} 
28W/9419464 | SP13/A : Washer, 6 BA 1 = c |26A/61) 

10317 | HELLERMANN : EXTRUSION, “'.2 dia. x 1” long 1 - C- |26A/62 
EE.11/2 

8753 | E.B3.20.1869 :FAIRLEAD 1 L44 c |26A/63 
: Attachments: — 

28M/10326 | AGS.2002/A/1 : Nut, stiff, 6 BA, thin 1 ~ Cc |26A/64) 
28S/1200045 | A31/A10 : Screw, 6 BA, cheese head 1 = Cc |26A/65| 

8747 | E.B3.20.1773 ! PLUNGER, cam 1 $94 26A/66 
: Attachments:— 

28M/1086618 | AGS.2002/B/1 : Nut, stiff, 4 BA, thin 1 _ C |26A/67 

2283 | E.B1.10.10501 :SLEEVE, plunger 1 L65 Cc |26A/68) 
2284 | E.B1.10.10491 SPRING, limit switch 1 DTD215 Cc |26A/69 

5CW/4615 | BURGESS V3 : SWITCH, micro 1 ss B |26A/70| 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9709461 | AS.1242/3C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, 90 deg. c’sk head 1 = c |26A/71 
28M/9433473 | AGS.2002/C/1 : Nit, stiff, 2BA 1 = Cc |26A/72 
28W/9419475 | SP15/C : Washer, 2 BA, thin 1 = Cc |26A/73 

Restricted



Restricted 

Page JN22 

MAIN PLANE 

HALF WING, PORT 

— No. Eras re 
Ref. No. Part No. ou ie fe Description Mati. Spec. and 

oa off M.R. index 
1:2:3:4:5:6:7 L.M. 

: SYSTEM, tank unit internal fuel, assembly - - — [27/1 
: f 3(E.B3 20.29) 

Spares for:— 

6A/5263 | SM'TH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A | 27/2 
CO.152 re aan’ 

6A/5265 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 ~ A | 27/3 

CO 157 yg 
6A/5557 | SM'TH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 _ A | 27/4 

CO 216 Bi teas 
6A/5558 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 a A | 27/5 

CO 217 — 
6A/5559 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A | 27/6 

CO 219 Rony 
6A/5563 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - A | 27/7 

CO 222 De 
6A/5979 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/8 

CO 228 Lasting 
6A/5981 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/9 

CO 230 Ee 
6A/5983 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/10 

CO 232 deve’ 
6A/5985 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/11 

CO 234 fe 
6A/5987 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/12 

CO 236 7. 
6A/5989 | SMITH : CONNECTOR, gauge 1 - B | 27/13 

CO 238 | ar 
36769 | E B2 20.3885 : PIPE, fuel, assembly 1 - Cc | 27/64 

1439501 | £.B2.20 3889 : PIPE, fuel, rib 7, spar 4 1 - Cc | 27/65 
37466 | E82 203917 : PIPE, fuel, assembly 1 - Cc | 27/66 

E B2.20 9345 : PIPE, assembly, air 1 - — |27/14 

GEO ANGUS : RING, ‘O' sealing 1 - - 

R 110/P5 stele 
or i 

270A4/9429516 | DOWTY ‘ RING, ‘O’ sealing 1 - c | 27/15 
SP.900B/7 eel 

10750| E& B2 209455 : SHIELD, fuel gauge unit, assembly 1 - C | 27/16 
: Attachments: — 

10752 | E&B2 209459 : Bolt, special 4 ~ c | 27/17 

10751 E B2 20 9465 : SHIELD, fuel gauge unit, assembly 1 - C | 27/18 

: Attachments: — 

28D/1007981| AS 1248/ 1/2C Bolt, 2 BA, mushroom head 6 - c | 27/19 

6A/5990| SMITH : UNIT, fue! gauge 1 - A | 27/20 

TB 220 ae 
64/5991 | SMITH : UNIT, fuel gauge 1 - A | 27/21 

TB 221 epee 
6A/5992| SMITH : UNIT, fuel gauge 1 - A | 27/22 

TB 222 fit 
6A/5993] SMITH UNIT, fuel gauge 1 = A | 27/23 

TB 223 ys 
6A/5994| SMITH UNIT, fuel gauge 1 - A | 27/24 

TB 224 rps 
6A/5995| SMITH : UNIT, fuel gauge 1 — A | 27/25 

TB 225 it 

Restricted 

id ¢



Restricted A.L. No. 37 

A.P. 101B-1004-3A Page JN23 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

[et ot Fig 

' quip. Ref. No. Part No. Piri Description Mati. Spec. MR. and 

1:2'3:438'6:7 um, | index 

= : WALL; wheel well, to wing, assembly - — | 27/67 

: : (E,B2.20.1471) 
: ff {Spares for:— 

12346 | E.B2.20.8403 : | BRACKET, main undercarriage door ‘up’ L77 or Cc | 27/26 
: i flock stop L65 
> 3 Attgchments:— 

12348 | EEAS.134/8E i } 1 Bolt, 1/4” BSF, 90 deg. c’sk head $97 or Cc | 27/27 
333 $119 

28M/1011475 | A27/EP ; Nut; 1/4” BSF, plain - C | 27/28 

- : WALL, wheel well, assembly - — | 27/69 
: (E.B1.20.123) 

: } Spares for:— 
19486 | £.B1.20.5563 ; } } BRACKET, main undercarriage door - Cc | 27/29 

‘up’ latch jack 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1008151 | A25/4E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, hex. head 2 - C | 27/30} 
28M/9480017 | AGS.2001/E/1 : Nut, stiff, 1/4" BSF 2 - Cc | 27/31 |: 

19488 | EEAS.21/7FR : Washer, ‘D’ 2 L72 Cc | 27/32 

1441429] E.B2.20.9519 : BRACKET, mounting (Mod. 4211) L73 Cc .|27/71 
: Attachments: — 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - c | 27/72] 
28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA, plain 4 _ Cc | 27/73}: 
28W/9457834 | SP124/D : Washer, packing, 10 UNF 4 - Cc | 27/74 

22503 | £.B1.20.807 : NUT-STRIP, special - c 
33691 | E.F2.20.1097 : PANEL, access, assembly _ c | 27/75 |: 

: $(Mod. 2497) 
: Spares for:— 

E.B2.20.9749 : ANCHORAGE, rod tension spring $1 - 
: Attachments: — 

28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, stiff, 2BA 2 - c 
E.B2.20.9715 : Packing 2 L65 - 

28W/9419475 | SP15/C : Washer, 2 BA, plain 2 - c 

E.B2.20.9743 : BRACKET, lever pivot 1 L65 - 

E.B2.20.9735 : PACKING, pivot bracket 2 L72 - 
E.B2.20.9737 : PACKING, pivot bracket 2 L72 - 
E.B2.20.9745 PACKING, pivot bracket 2 L72 - 
E.F2.20.1101 :PANEL, access 1 L65 - 
E.F3.20.2679 : SHIM, laminated 2 LA3 - 
E.F3.20.2681 : SHIM, laminated 2 LA3 - 
E.F3.20.2683 : SHIM, laminated 2 LA3 - 
E.B2.20.9711 !STOP, spring loaded rod and 1 L72 or - 

lever L65 

: Attachments:— 

28D/1013172 | AS.1242/5C ‘Bolt, 2 BA, c'sk head 1 - c 
28D/1007978 | AS.1242/7C :Bolt, 2 BA, c’sk head 1 - c 
28M/1278190 | AGS.2001/C/1 ‘Nut, stiff, 2 BA 2 - c 

E.B2.20.9729 :Packing, tapered 2 L65 - 

Restricted 

“=
 



Restricted 

Page JN24 

MAIN PLANE 
HALF WING, PORT 

Cl. of Fi 

Sear No. quip. -s 
Ref. No. Part No. Piidi: Description off Matl. Spec. MR. and 

‘|1:2:3:415'6:7 Lo, | !ndex 

33692 | E.F2.20.1099 :PANEL, access, assembly 1 _ Cc | 27/76 
: 3 (Mod. 2497) 

: Spares for:— 

E.F2.20.1105 : BUTTSTRAP 1 L73 - 
: Attachments: — 

28D/1011238 | A25/3E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, hex. head 5 - c 

28M/1007403 | A27/ET :Nut, 1/4" BSF, thin 5 - c 
28W/9419405 | SP15/E ‘Washer, 1/4” BSF, plain 5 - Cc 

E.F2.20.1103 ! I PANEL, access 1 L65 - 

1441430 | €.B2.209511 : RETAINER, spring (Mod. 4211) 1 L34 c |27/77 
: Aixtachments:— 

28D/9436920 | A25/1C : Bolt, 2 BA, hex. head 4 - Cc 

28M/9403520 | A27/CP ‘Nut, 2 BA, plain 4 - c 

28W/9457834 | SP124/D : Washer, packing, 10 UNF 4 - c 

= : TIP; lower skin, to wing, assembly = = ==45|:27/93 

: fff $(E.B3.20.23) 
: $f Spares for:— 

= : TIP, lower skin, assembly (E.B1.20.4405) - _ — | 27/34 
: ff Spares for:— 

2114] E.B2.203641 : PANEL, access 1 L65 c | 27/35 

2111 | € B1.20.4421 : PANEL, access, group 1 - B | 27/36 
: : Spares for:— 

28FP/684 | ODDIE 756C : ! FASTENER, female 6 - Cc | 27/37 
2112 | €.B1.20.4425 : PANEL, access, hydraulic jack fixing 2 L65 C | 27/38 

| Atttdchments:— 
10638 | EEAS.251/20/50E : Bolt, 1/4" BSF, 120 deg. c'sk head 24 $97 c | 27/39 

2113 | £.B1.20.4435 : PANEL, access 2 L65 Cc | 27/40 
Atttachments:— 

10639 | EEAS.251/30/50E : Bolt, 1/4” BSF, 120 deg. c’sk head 28 $97 c | 27/41 

17382 | E.B2 20.3477 : SECTION, Z, undercarriage door sealing 1 L72 Cc | 27/42 
17383 | E.B1.20.5639 1 L72 Cc | 27/43 : SECTION, Z, undercarriage door sealing 

Restricted 

j
o
e
 

~
—
_
 

r
e
 
|



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

